
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 8 July 2020 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the public and press 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 5 June 2020  (Pages 3 -10) 

3. Declarations of interest   

Key Decisions: 
 
4. Proposal to Close the Trimdon Grange site of Bluebell Meadow 

Primary School on 31 August 2020 - Report of Corporate Director 
of Children and Young People's Services                                    
[Key Decision: CYPS/06/2020]  (Pages 11 -28) 

5. St Bede's RC Comprehensive Peterlee - Joint Report of 
Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and 
Corporate Director of Resources  [Key Decision: CYPS/08/2020]  
(Pages 29 - 42) 

Ordinary Decisions: 
 
6. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Elective Home Education in 

County Durham - Report of Corporate Director of Resources  
(Pages 43 - 94) 

7. High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support - 
Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources               
(Pages 95 - 116) 

8. Inspection of SEND Services - Report of Corporate Director of 
Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 117 - 132) 



9. Discharge of Transport Functions by Durham County Council 
2020 - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy 
and Growth  (Pages 133 - 176) 

10. 2019/20 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - 
Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 177 - 216) 

11. The Impact of Covid-19 on Local Bus Services in County Durham 
- Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth  (Pages 217 - 226) 

12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
14. Residual Waste Treatment: Energy Recovery Facility project 

update - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources  
(Pages 227 - 238) 

15. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
30 June 2020 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Patterson, K Shaw, B Stephens and 
A Surtees 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  
 
At a remote meeting of the Cabinet held on Friday 5 June 2020 at 
10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 
 
Cabinet Members 
Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Napier, A Patterson,             
K Shaw, B Stephens and A Surtees 
 
Prior to the commencement of business, Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of 
the Council, welcomed attendees to the Council’s first remote Cabinet 
meeting.   
 

1 Public Questions  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 COVID-19 planning and response 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Management Team which 
provided a summary of the actions the council had taken, working with 
partners, to respond to the COVID-19 pandemic and the framework for 
recovery planning (for copy see file of minutes).   
 
In introducing the report, Terry Colli
[...]
sing and 
Assets, expressed his sincere condolences to those who had suffered loss.  
He extended thanks to officers of the council for the work undertaken to 
support the community, businesses, and, individual needs.  He paid tribute 
to the work of the housing teams who had supported general housing needs 
and landlords and tenants, and, the homelessness teams who had ensured 
that no-one was made homeless during the pandemic, with new cases 
being quickly resolved through partnership working. He concluded by 
thanking   local communities who had joined forces throughout the 
pandemic. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 

8 July 2020 

Proposal to Close the Trimdon Grange Site 

of Bluebell Meadow Primary School on 31 

August 2020 

Key Decision:     CYPS/06/2020 

 
 
Report of John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services 

Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 

Children and Young People’s Services 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Trimdon and Thornley.  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To seek Cabinet approval to close the Trimdon Grange site of Bluebell 
Meadow Primary School on 31 August 2020 and to operate solely from 
the Trimdon Village site from 1 September 2020 taking account of the 
Local Authority’s duties as prescribed in the Education and Inspections 
Act 2006 to secure sufficient places and to ensure good outcomes for 
all children and young people in the local area. 

Executive summary 

2 Bluebell Meadow Primary School is currently subject to a directive 
Academy Order as a result of an Ofsted inspection report that rated the 
school as inadequate.   The Department for Education (DfE) has 
secured Eden Academy Trust, Hartlepool, as a sponsor and Bluebell 
Meadow Primary School is due to become part of that Multi Academy 
Trust (MAT) on 1 September 2020. 

3 All pupils of statutory school age have already
[...]
vidence of actual or potential impact on some/all of 
the protected characteristics? 

No 

 
Sign Off 
 

Lead Officer sign off: Date: 8 July 2020 

Service equality representative sign off: Date: 

 
If not proceeding to full assessment please return completed screenings to your 
service equality representative and forward a copy to 
equalities@durham.gov.uk  If you are unsure of potential impact please 
contact the corporate research and equalities team for further advice at 
equalities@durham.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 27

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Cabinet 

8th July 2020 

St Bede’s RC Comprehensive, Peterlee 

Key Decision No. 

CYPS/08/2020 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young People's 
Services 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources  

Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 

People’s Services 

Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

All 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide an overview and update of educational aims and plans for 
academisation and catholic education in the Diocese of Hexham and 
Newcastle alongside the priority schools in their conversion strategy. 

2 To review the financial impact of the academy conversion of the last 
maintained Roman Catholic (RC) secondary school, St Bede’s RC 
Comprehensive in Peterlee and its conversion to join the Bishop 
Chadwick Catholic Education Trust. 

3 To make recommendations with regards to the treatment of the 
accumulated financial deficit of this school at the point of conversion. 

Executive summary 

4 St Bede’s RC Comprehensive in Peterlee has been supported by 
Northern Saints Academy Trust (now Bishop Chadwick Catholic 
Academy Trust) since January 2015.    

5 Failure to attract an appropriate candidate for the headship in 2015 
meant that the council needed to secure temporary 
[...]
rouping following 
agreement by Cabinet of any of 
the recommendations contained 
in the review report. 

No evidence of actual or potential impact 
on some/all of the protected 
characteristics? 
 

 

 

  

Y1 Y2 Y3 Y4 Y5 Y6 Y7 Y8 Y9 Y10 Y11

Series1 5 12 13 17 23 28 38 47 66 68 80

0

20

40

60

80

100

N
u

m
b

er
s

Year Group

Numbers of children by school year group

Page 92



 

Sign Off 

Lead officer sign off: 

 
 

Date: 10/06/2020 

Service equality representative sign off: 
Mary Gallagher, E&D Team Leader 
 

Date: 11/06/20 

 

If carrying out a full assessment please proceed to section two. 

If not proceeding to full assessment please return completed screenings to 

your service equality representative and forward a copy to 

equalities@durham.gov.uk 

If you are unsure of potential impact please contact the corporate research 

and equalities team for further advice at equalities@durham.gov.uk 

 

Page 93

mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@durham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cabinet 

8 July 2020 

High Needs Block Funding 

for SEND and Inclusion 

Support  

Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 
Services 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People’s Services 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance  

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on spend and pressures on 
the High Needs Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), 
which supports Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) and 
inclusion support services for children and young people.  

2 The 2019/20 financial outturn position is outlined, along with the 
proposed five-year financial plan that aims to ensure HNB spending is 
kept to within available resources and the deficit which accumulated 
within the HNB is recovered over this period.  

3 The report also contains an update on key work areas and planned next 
steps with HNB sustainability work which is being done alongside 
support to learning providers and families and recovery planning as a 
result of the coronavirus outbreak. 

 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Executive Summary  

4 In recent years there have been enduring pressures on the High Needs 
Block (HNB) of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which provides 
funding for SEND and inclusion support services for children and young 
people.  

5 A combination of ongoing austerity across the public sector, 
implementation of the SEND Reforms (2014) which increased support 
to cover children and young people from birth up to 25 years of age, 
and changing customer needs which are becoming more complex, 
meant there were insufficient resources to support children and young 
people with SEND and inclusion needs. This position is replicated in 
other local authorities and the Council has continued to feedback to the 
Government on spending pressures and request additional government 
funding for these services and local schools.  

6 The final outturn position for the HNB in 2019/20 is a slightly improved 
position than previously reported to cabinet with an overspend of £8.6 
million against the HNB DSG grant allocation, rather than the previously 
forecasted £9.4 million. The Council will fund £5.6 million of the 
overspend from its reserves and the balance of £3.0 million will increase 
the cumulative deficit position on the HNB reserve from £2.7 million to 
£5.7 million as at 31 March 2020. 

7 Previous Government regulations required local authorities to submit a 
deficit recovery plan to the Department for Education (DfE) if their 
cumulative DSG deficit was in excess of 1% of their overall DSG grant 
allocation. For Durham this would have been if the cumulative deficit 
exceeded £3.9 million at the end 
[...]
0.300 0.306 0.312 0.318 

Sub-total Central provision 5.911  5.535 5.791 5.906 6.022 6.141 

Local Authority PRU (The Woodlands) 5.895  5.776 5.776 5.776 5.776 5.776 

Income from schools (Permanent) (0.348)  (0.341) (0.341) (0.341) (0.341) (0.341) 

Income from schools (Turnaround)  (0.579)  (0.567) (0.567) (0.567) (0.567) (0.567) 

Other AP provision 0.107  0.125 0.128 0.128 0.128 0.128 

Sub-total Alternative Provision 5.075  4.993 4.995 4.995 4.995 4.995 

Total 57.120  57.075 58.269 59.365 60.417 61.490 

Grant available 48.522  57.271 59.562 61.944 61.944 61.944 

Budget surplus (+) / shortfall (-) (8.598)  0.196 1.293 2.579 1.527 0.454 

               

Shortfall met by council reserves 5.600  0 0 0 0 0 

In-year impact on HNB DSG reserve (2.998)  0.196 1.293 2.579 1.527 0.454 

Forecast HNB DSG reserve  (5.726)  (5.530) (4.237) (1.659) (0.132) 0.323 

  
 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

             

       

 Cabinet 

8 July 2020 

Inspection of SEND services  

Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Pearce, Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s 

Services 

Councillor Olwyn Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 

Young People’s Services 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform cabinet of progress across County Durham with SEND 
services highlighted in the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
SEND re-visit in January 2020 and the publication of their letter in 
March 2020. 

2 To notify cabinet of key current issues and proposed next steps 
following publication of the SEND re-visit outcome letter. 

Executive Summary 

3 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) services across the 
local area were initially inspected by Ofsted and CQC between 27 
November 2017 and 1 December 2017.  In addition to a range of 
strengths and areas for development the inspection team determined 
that four specific areas required a Written
[...]
ear and helpful quality standards for co-
production with children and young people with SEND and their families. The 
standards are a valuable resource for education, health and social care leaders 
and professionals, but they are not, at this stage, being well used to evaluate the 
effectiveness of co-production at strategic or operational levels. 

The area has made sufficient progress to improve this area of weakness.  

The area has made sufficient progress in addressing the four significant weaknesses 

identified at the initial SEND inspection. As the area has made sufficient progress in 

addressing all the significant weaknesses, the formal quarterly support and challenge 

visits from the DfE and NHS England will cease. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Nick Whittaker 

Her Majesty’s Inspector 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 130



 

 

 

 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

Emma Ing HMI 

Regional Director 

Ursula Gallagher 

Deputy Chief Inspector, Primary Medical 

Services, Children Health and Justice 

Nick Whittaker  

HMI, Lead Inspector 

Jan Clark 

CQC Inspector 

 

 

cc: Department for Education 

 Clinical commissioning group(s)  
 Director Public Health for the area  
 Department of Health  
 NHS England 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Cabinet 

8 July 2020 

Discharge of Transport Functions by 

Durham County Council 2020 

  Ordinary Decision 

  

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Report of Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth  

Councillor Carl Marshall, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update Cabinet on the transport activity carried out by the Council 
under delegation originally from the North East Combined Authority 
(NECA) which has continued under the North East Joint Transport 
Committee. 

Executive summary 

2 The Council is required to report to the No
[...]
                            
Was hereunto affixed in the presence of:             
 
 
 
 
 
           Authorised Officer 

 

 

 

 
 

  

        

Page 201 Page 173



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 174



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\0\0\AI00059002\$y0cd5rfa.docx 

Appendix 3 

 

 

 

 

Please note not actual size. 

 

Page 203 Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet 
 

8 July 2020 
 

2019/20 Final Outturn for the General Fund 
and Collection Fund 
 

Ordinary Decision 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Report of Coroporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 
Councillor Alan Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

Electoral division(s) affected: 
Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide Cabinet with information on the:  
 
(a) final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for 2019/20; 
 
(b) final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates 

Collection Fund for 2019/20; 
 

(c) use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general 
reserves in year and the closing position regarding balances held 
at 31 March 2020. 

 

Executive summary 
 
2 The final revenue outturn position for 2019/20 is a net cash limit 

overspend of £5.088 million plus an overachievement of core 
government grant and underspend on all other budgets of £5.061 
million.  The total net overspend is £27,000, which represents less than 
0.01% of the revised net expenditure budget of £421.576 million. 

3 Total general, earmarked and cash limit reserves (excluding school 
reserves) decreased by £5.530 million in 2019/20, from £234.175 
million at 31 March 2019 to £228.645 million at 31 March 2020, 
although this reduction would have been £17.5 million higher were it not 
for the receipt of the first tranche of the Covid 19 Support Grant on 27 
March 2020. The unutilised element of the first tranche of £17.5 million 
has been transferred into an earmarked reserve. 

Page 177

Agenda I
[...]
 Bus 

Services in County Durham.  

  Ordinary Decision 

  

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Report of Amy Harhoff, Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth  

Councillor Carl Marshall, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Regeneration 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Cabinet of the impact of the current coronavirus pandemic on 
local bus operators and the involvement of the County Council in 
maintaining an essential network across County Durham. 

Executive summary 

2 The local bus network is a key part of our transport system, providing 
access to employment, healthcare, education, training, leisure and 
shopping destinations.  However, the onset of coronavirus has led to 
wide ranging changes across the whole of society and public transport 
provision has been significantly impacted by these changes. 

3 The bus network has remained vital to the economic and social well-
being of our region during the pandemic, especially in relation to getting 
key workers to their places of employment and facilitating essential 
shopping trips. 

4 The reduction in patronage during lockdown has required urgent action 
in the form of financial support to maintain an essential traveller 
network.  This financial support is also important so that local bus 
service providers can continue to play a central role in our communities 
after this pandemic is over. 

 

Page 217

Agenda Item 11



5 Financial support has been provided by both central and local 
government with the County Council maintaining payments for the 
English National Concessionary Travel Scheme (ENCTS) and tendered 
services at pre-Covid-19 levels in line with Government guidance.  In 
return for this support, the Council has set out a number of 
requirements that it expects of operators. 

6 Officers have worked closely with the sector to ensure that the bus 
network is co-ordinated and has responded in line with the demands of 
th
[...]
 

Accommodation 

None specific in this report. 

Risk 

None specific in this report. 

Procurement 

None specific in this report. 

 

 

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 5 June 2020
	4 Proposal to Close the Trimdon Grange site of Bluebell Meadow Primary School on 31 August 2020 - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services [Key Decision: CYPS/06/2020]
	5 St Bede's RC Comprehensive Peterlee - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources  [Key Decision: CYPS/08/2020]
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Elective Home Education in County Durham - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	EE Draft Report V8
	EE Elective Home Ed OS EIA EHE signed

	7 High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources
	8 Inspection of SEND Services - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	SEND Inspection Appendix

	9 Discharge of Transport Functions by Durham County Council 2020 - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	7 Discharge of Transport Functions PAPER

	10 2019/20 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	11 The Impact of Covid-19 on Local Bus Services in County Durham - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration, Economy and Growth
	14 Residual Waste Treatment: Energy Recovery Facility project update - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Corporate Director of Resources



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
CABINET
At a remote meeting of Cabinet which was held via Microsoft Teams on
Wednesday 8 July 2020 at 9.30 am

Present:
Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair
Cabinet Members:
Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Allen, O Gunn, L Hovvels,
C Marshall, A Patterson, K Shaw, B Stephens and A Surtees
Also in Attendance:
Councillor Councillors J Shuttleworth and Councillor H Smith
Prior to the commencement of the formal business, the Chair conveyed Cabinet’s
condolences to all those who had lost loved ones in recent weeks.
Cabinet welcomed the newly appointed Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and
Climate Change, Amy Harhoff, to her first Durham County Council Cabinet
meeting.
The Chair paid tribute to the 8,000 men and boys massacred in the Bosnia
Srebrenica genocide which took place in July 1995 and reported that the 25th
anniversary was being commemorated by Durham County Council, Durham
Cathedral and Durham University with flags being flown from County Hall, Durham
Cathedral and Durham Castle, during the memorial week.

1

Public Questions
There were no public questions.

2

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2020 were confirmed as a correct
record and would be signed by the Chair.

3

Declarations of interest
Councillor L Hovvels declared a personal interest in relation to item 4, and
would leave the meeting during the consideration of the item of business.

4

Proposal to Close the Trimdon Grange site of Bluebell Meadow
Primary School on 31 August 2020 [Key Decision: CYPS/06/2020]
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and
Young People’s Services which sought approval to close the Trimdon
Grange site of Bluebell Meadow Primary School on 31 August 2020 and to
operate solely from the Trimdon Village site from 1 September 2020 (for copy
see file of minutes).
Cabinet noted that all pupils, with the exception of nursery pupils, had been
taught on the Trimdon Village site of Bluebell Meadow primary school since
January 2020 and the arrangement was working well. The Chair thanked all
those who had participated in the consultation.
Resolved:
That the recommendation in the report be approved.
Councillor L Hovvels re-joined the meeting.

5

St Bede's RC
CYPS/08/2020]

Comprehensive

Peterlee

[Key

Decision:

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children
and Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which
provided an overview of educational aims and plans for academisation and
catholic education in the Diocese of Hexham and Newcastle, alongside the
priority schools in their conversion strategy. The report reviewed the
financial impact of the academy conversion of the last maintained Roman
Catholic secondary school, St Bede’s Roman Catholic Comprehensive in
Peterlee and its conversion to join the Bishop Chadwick Catholic Education
Trust, and, considered the accumulated financial deficit of the school, at the
point of conversion (for copy see file of minutes).
Cabinet noted the leadership support provided by the Academy Trust had
had a positive impact, with the achievement of a good overall Ofsted
inspection in 2017. The school had continued to prosper and pupil numbers
were on the upward trajectory. The school was moving to a more
sustainable footing and the proposed deficit write-off would enable the school
to convert and continue to improve.

Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

6

Overview and Scrutiny Review of Elective Home Education in
County Durham
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which presented the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny
Committee’s review report focusing on elective home education in County
Durham (for copy see file of minutes).
The Chair welcomed Councillor H Smith, Chair of the Children and Young
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee who presented the report and
recommendations. Councillor Smith thanked the review group members and
representatives from the council, partner agencies, parents, carers and their
children for their valuable contribution to the review.
Councillor Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, on
behalf of the Cabinet, thanked Councillor Smith and members of the review
group for their work. Cabinet noted the review was timely in the current
climate, with large numbers of children being educated at home. Councillor
Gunn added that Cabinet will continue to lobby government to ensure the
suitability of home education and the safeguarding of children and young
people.
The Cabinet welcomed the recommendations for a common framework for
oversight of the quality of education and safeguarding of those electively
home educated; to continue to ensure a good level of understanding in
relation to special educational needs and disabilities in all school settings,
and, to develop a good practice reporting tool, including concerns around
bullying.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

7

High Needs Block Funding for SEND and Inclusion Support
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children
and Young People’s Services and Corporate Director of Resources which
provided an update on spend and pressures on the High Needs Block (HNB)
of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which supports Special Educational
Needs and Disability (SEND) and inclusion support services for children and
young people.

The report provided an update on key work areas and planned next steps
alongside support to learning providers and families and recovery planning
as a result of the coronavirus outbreak (for copy see file of minutes).
Cabinet welcomed the additional funding from government into the High
Needs Block for 2020-2021 although challenges remain in the resources
available for work to support children with special educational needs
disabilities and those requiring alternative education arrangements. The
Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People’s Services, Councillor O
Gunn, stated she would, with the support of the schools forum, request the
Secretary of State to consider support for SEND services as a matter of
urgency, to enable the growing needs of children and young people to be
met.
Cabinet welcomed the progress outlined in the report and the plan to seek to
reduce the deficit built up to date, which should be kept under regular review,
particularly in light of the coronavirus outbreak and its impact on the most
vulnerable children.
Councillor Napier, Deputy Leader, urged the government to consider a
sustainable funding settlement as part of the upcoming spending round for
local government.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

8

Inspection of SEND Services
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and
Young People’s Services which informed Cabinet of progress across County
Durham with SEND services, highlighted in the Ofsted and Care Quality
Commission (CQC) SEND re-visit in January 2020 and the publication of
their letter in March 2020. The report also notified Cabinet of key current
issues and proposed next steps following publication of the SEND re-visit
outcome letter (for copy see file of minutes).
Cabinet noted the inspection undertaken in December 2017 highlighted four
key areas for further improvement. It was acknowledged that since the initial
inspection, a lot of work had been done and Cabinet thanked all those
involved in the work. The Cabinet also noted the significant progress made
with SEND services which Cabinet will further support, working closely with
CCGs.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

9

Discharge of Transport Functions by Durham County Council 2020
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration,
Economy and Growth which provided an update on the transport activity
carried out by the Council under delegation originally from the North East
Combined Authority (NECA) which has continued under the North East Joint
Transport Committee (for copy see file of minutes).
Cabinet noted the high level of customer satisfaction which at 92% was one
of the highest levels nationally, and, acknowledged all of the good work
throughout the county.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10

2019/20 Final Outturn for the General Fund and Collection Fund
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
which provided information on the:
(a)

final revenue and capital outturn for the General Fund for 2019/20;

final outturn for the Council’s Council Tax and Business Rates
Collection Fund for 2019/20;
(b)

use of and contributions to earmarked, cash limit and general reserves
in year and the closing position regarding balances held at 31 March 2020.
(c)

(for copy see file of minutes).
Councillor J Shuttleworth asked why there had been a necessity to draw
down £0.612m from the winter maintenance reserve, to offset an in-year
overspend, during one of the mildest winters for some years. Councillor
Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local Services,
explained the provision of winter maintenance was a statutory obligation. The
cost of the service was driven by the weather and delivered in accordance
with the winter maintenance policy. Although the perception of the winter
season was that it was mild, winter maintenance activity actually increased
by approximately 25% over that of the previous winter - 2018/19 - operating
under the same policy.

The revenue budget for winter maintenance was supported by earmarked
reserves to balance out pressures across winter seasons of varying activity.
Councillor Napier, Deputy Leader, commented that the revenue outturn
position for 2019-20 was showing a small overspend demonstrating that
maintaining spending within budget was becoming increasingly more difficult,
with pressure from ten years of austerity. Cabinet noted the capital
programme had been well managed and the position for business rates and
council tax was positive during 2019-20. This will be monitored closely
during the current financial year, with the impact of Covid-19. Cabinet
thanked all those staff who had worked hard to ensure a positive financial
position. The Deputy Leader urged all members of the Council to join him in
seeking a fair funding settlement, based on need.
The Chair extended his thanks to finance staff for the preparation of the
annual accounts and to all staff across the council for their efforts to meet
targets in increasingly challenging circumstances. He added it is likely that
the 2020 budget will be even more challenging and this will be monitored
closely in the months ahead.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

11

The Impact of Covid-19 on Local Bus Services in County Durham
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration,
Economy and Growth on the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on local
bus operators and the involvement of the County Council in maintaining an
essential network across County Durham (for copy see file of minutes).
The Cabinet thanked all bus operators for continuing their operation
throughout the lockdown, keeping key workers connected, including
Go
North East, Arriva and all the smaller operators. Close work had been
undertaken with the North East Bus Partnership and Joint Transport
Committee to lobby government and lobbying will continue, for more
sustained funding, to ensure support going forward.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

12

Exclusion of the Public
Resolved:
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

13

Residual Waste Treatment: Energy Recovery Facility project
update
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and the Corporate Director of
Resources which updated on progress to participate in a joint procurement
for a residual waste treatment solution (for copy see file of minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

